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FAX COVER SHEET %ﬁ@ﬁm%ﬁ@
AUG 2 9 2008 -
Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
S. C. SENATE
SENATE CLERK
FAX # (803) 212-6299
DATE: August 29, 2008
TO: Bryan Kost, DHHS
FROM: Marie Waller, Sen. Luke Rankin's Office
FAX NUMBER: 898-4515
PAGES 1 of 7 (Including this page)
o
MESSAGE: Bryan: 1am attaching & copy of a letter we mailed last week.  We have had

no response, so 1 fear it has “gone astray.” Could you follow up on this for me?  This family is quite distraught
and we would like to help them if at all possible. Thanks. 212-6132.

[F YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE SHEETS INDICATED, PLEASE
CONTACT THE SENATE CLERK'S OFFICE: (803) 212-6200
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COMMITTEES:
YRANSPOKTATION
EDUGATION
JIDICIARY
BANKING AND INGURANCE

SENATE ADDRL::S:
P. D, BHOX 142
COLUMUIA, SC 28202
(03] 21B-9152
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August 18, 2008

i Department of Health & Human Services
Ms, Emma Forkner, Director OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Dept. of Health and Human Scrvices
P.0. Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202
Dear Ms. Forkner:

T am writing to you on behalfof a constituent, Daniel Burroughs, who has been
receiving 881 and Medicaid since 1977, when at the age of 7 he was injured in a car
accident. He now has a serlous problem in that the Social Security he has been receiving
since his father turned 65 in 2006 has risen to a level which caused his SSI, Medicaid and
CLTC to be stopped.  His mother was told by the Social Sccurity Administration that it
he became disabled before age 22, he was still elipible for these funds.

Unfortunately, in pursuing this matter, it has been discovered that an original
Trust Agreement, entered into in 1977, has been lost.  The attorney who wrote the
original document lost materials in a fire years ago, and cannot produce his copy.
Without this original document, Mrs, Butroughs has been told that her son’s $4,000 will
prevent him from receiving much-needed services.

1 would appreciate your having someone check into this situation at the earliest
possible time, and see if anything can be done to help this family. Thank you for your
assistance,

Sincerely,

bkt

Luke A. Rankin
South Carolina Senate

LAR/mw

0872972008 02:53PM
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SUUTN LEroNINa weparnment o1 neain and nuimun aevivey
Notice of Action )
"y
From; HORAY COUNTY DHHS Date: 071572000
P.O.Box200 Worker zm.._._ﬂmm
Conway }538:0000 TABATHA 5PIR
8 2082 . Telgphone: 8433818260 -
BG#: 50182802
HH#: 100976657
To; BARBARA BURROUGHS 28 TSP
1012 PINECREST CIR "
CONWAY SC 29626-5428
Beneficiary Name: Reneficiary 1D:
DANIEL W BURROUGHS 9282545301

A - eme | e L e e,

Your application has been denied {or: AGED, BLIND, ISABLED(ABD)___.

dy pi—- W ow

Reason for den _u._"
Your countable razpurces are more than policy atiows,

Denled for the month(s) of: eS..._a
Manualfpolicy reference supporting his action: 402.02

Fair Hearing

It you feel your case has been closed In error, you may ask for a falr hearing before the South
Carolina Department of Health and Human Services. :

- To ask for a fair hearing, Send a request in writing, along with a copy of this latter, within 30
days 10 your worker. y

. You can hire an atiorney fc help you or you can have someone come o the hearing and |
speak for you. _

. If you request a hearing within 10 days of the date on ihis letter, you can ask in
your request that your coverage contirue until a final decision is magde by the hearing
officer. However, if the hearing officer rules that the decision jo close your case was
correct, you will be required to pay back any penefits you received whila your case was
being reviewed. ‘ _

14

ELDOOT - Revislon Date 04/2008 26 TOPIR

0872972008 02:53PM
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Social Security Administration
Retirement, Survivors and Disability Insurance
Important Information

{4

Southgaste am Service =

1300 B0k Averio gy Tvice Center F

EEamsmE AL 35285 =]

. ate: July 21, 2008 =

Claim Number: 247-70-5524C2 —]

U0000B09S P1AR 0351 TOMD T2R MO4.OPI4PCINSI, =

[

BARBARA BURRQUGHS FOR =

DANIEL W BURROUGHS ==

1012 PINECREST CIR ==
CONWAY S0 -20526-042%

_.._.__._..._.__.._.____.._._..._.._.__...__.....__m._r_.__.u_

The Statc of South Carolina will no _ouwe. pay DANIEL BURROUGHS Medicare
medical insurance %EBEE“ after July 2008, He must pay the premiums
beginning August 2008. _

What We Will Pay And When

We will deduct the Medicare medical insurance premium of $96.40 from his
monthly payment. Later in this letter, we tell him what to do if he disagress
= 7 with thisThamge’ e amount of his'monthly payment: —-— = w— o e

* You will receive $523.00 for July 2008 around Abgust 1, 2008,
* After that you will receive $523.00 on or about the third of each month,

To Cancel This Instwrance

IT DANIEL BURROUGHS wants to cancel this insurance, please contact the
local Soclal Security offico at, the telephonc number ahd address shown beclow.
._M,.oEaEUn.. that the date his insurance coverage ends depends on when he cancels
0 '

$ If he cancels it within 30 days from the date of this notice, his coverage
will end at the same time the State Stopped paying the premiums.

¢ If he cancels it after 30 days but within six months of when the State
stopped paying the premiums, coverage will stop at the end of the same
month in which he contacts us,

¢ If he waits morc than 6 months to mouﬁﬂ us§, coverage will stop at the end
of the month after the month in which he contacts _mmm P

C Se¢ Next Page

0872972008 02:53PM
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247-70-5534C2 Page 2 of 2

¥ You Disagree With The Decision

If you disagres with the change we have made to DANIEL BURROUGHS"
monthly payment, you have the right to appeal. We will review your case again
and consider any new facts you have. A person who did not make the first
decision will decide your case.

® You have 60 days to ask for an appeal.

® The 60 days start the day after you receive this letter. We assume you got
this letter 5 days after the date on it uniess you show us that you did not
get it within the 5-day period.

..<o=§_ﬁu»<ommc33w8=:,usuim#&&n&mbme._mﬁsumw?_.mn
appeal. .

* You have to ask for an sppeal in writing. We will ask you to sign a Form
SSA-561-U2, called aw.nnm_v&» for w,nnnnm_w.nnﬁncn,? Contact one of our
offices if you want help,

K You Have Any Questions
If you have any questions about the State Medicaid Program, pleass contact your

.

State public assistance office.

__Jf.you have any.questions about Medicare you may call us_toll-freeat . . ., —
.‘__-wﬁ%%.ﬂm-uwm m_. call your loral Social Secyrity office at 1-843-248-4271, We
can answer most questions over the phone, You can also write or visit any Social
Security office. The office that serves your area is located at;

. SOCIAL SECURITY
. 1316 THIRD AVE
CONWAY, SC 29526

If you do call or visit an office, please have this letter with you. It will help us
answer your questions. Alsp if you _E.E 10 visit an office, you may call ahead io
B»rnwnnvv&__ggr.;wsznucmmnguacEﬂnnEnﬁﬁ

Sz O flan

Quittle C. Wilsom w

Asslstant Regional Commissioner,
Processing Center Opérations

0872972008 02:53PM
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Social Security Administration
Supplemental Security Income
Notice of Planned Action

1816 THIRD AVE

CONWAY SC 29528

‘Date: July 3, 2008
O000MK0BN0T MR 0389  be28 M0N0 _ Claim Number: 250-35-0416 DI

DANIEL W BURROUGHS
1012 PINECREST CIR
CONWAY SO 255269428

_:___—_._:._.—.:—._.__..___.:_.-_:_._-—_..:-_— ...-._.-—.——

of Eligibility:
Eﬁmﬂ%bwmnm_?n

-We are writing to tell you about. changes in-your Su _5«3»._.«3:&@

P. 08/09

IR

Incoma (S81) payments. The following chart shows SSI money dus you for
the months we changed As you can see from the chart, we are only chenging
your payments for future months. The rest of this letter will tell you more

about this change.

b iy | p———— —,

ﬂm am_...wnm... .msr s.mrmwadm the EmﬁﬁvG. .umwg amounts shown below on ?n

last page(s) of this létter. The mmw__smaos shows, how Your income, other. than

any Wwﬂsmb , affects your
how much of your income affects your peyment amount. Wea include
explanations only for months where Payment amounts change.

Yonr Payments Wil Be Changed As Follows:

Amount
From Through Due Kach Month

August 1, 2008 Continuing $0.00
We will stop your payments ns shown above beginning August 2008,
Why Your Payments .Q-gug_.

payment. It also showe how we dacided

Becausa of your income, you are not eligible to receive Supplemental Security

Income payments for August 2008 on.
Your SST Ys Based On These Fasts

.wu.n ruﬁﬂgﬁrqmﬂnosmsﬁgﬂﬁﬁwmceumﬂaﬁﬂ:s figuring your
eligibility as follows: .

See Next Pages
&

BSA-L8155

A recpend Proer
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State of Jouth Carolina
Bepartment of Health amd Human Services

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Govemnor Director

September 12, 2008

The Honorable Luke A. Rankin
Member, South Carolina Senate
District No. 33 — Horry County
201 Beaty Street

Conway, South Carolina 29526

Dear Senator Rankin:

Thank you for referring Barbara Burroughs to our agency with her questions about
Medicaid and the healthcare needs of Daniel Burroughs.

We have addressed her concerns regarding Medicaid eligibility and the rules and
regulations governing the program. We also provided Ms. Burroughs with contact
information for staff in our Horry County Medicaid office if she has other questions.

Thank you for your continued interest and support of the South Carolina Medicaid

program. If I may be of further assistance on this or any other matter, please let me
know.

Sincerely,

Y

Emma Forkner
Director

EF/jcole



State of South Caroling

Bepartment of Health and Hunvm Serfrices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

September 10, 2008

Ms. Barbara Burroughs
1012 Pinecrest Circle
Conway, South Carolina 29526-9426

Dear Ms. Burroughs:

Senator Luke Rankin asked our agency to assist with your questions concerning
Medicaid eligibility and the healthcare needs of Daniel Burroughs.

We are pleased to inform you that Mr. Burroughs will continue to receive Medicaid
benefits without a lapse in coverage under our Aged, Blind or Disabled program. If you
have any questions about his benefits or covered services, please contact Ms. Gerri
Kelley, Regional Administrator in our Horry County Office, at (843) 381-8260, Ext. 175.

If you have questions about the Medicaid program, please contact Denise Epps in
Constituent Services at (803) 898-2505 or 1-888-549-0820, Ext. 2505 (toll-free). We

hope this information is helpful.
Sincerely, m H
Alicia Jacobs

Acting Deputy Director
Al/cole

C: Ms. Gerri Kelley, Horry County Regional Administrator

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 e Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 ® Fax (803) 255-8235



